

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, Case No.272 of 2007, titled as Tarun Shivnand Sharma vs. Archana Tarun Sharma, pending before the Family Court, Kota, within the State of Rajasthan, is transferred to the IInd Joint Civil Judge, Senior Division, Kalyan, within the State of Maharashtra, to be tried along with Case No.319 of 2007.

The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed.

J.

[B.N. AGRAWAL]

J.

[G.S. SINGHVI]

New Delhi,
February 29, 2008.